defined strategy of risk transfer and mitigation measure.

The results of the analysis can be presented in table format, as given in Table 3.01, using
illustrative data.

Step 9 : Financial Analysis Conclusions

The financial model generates an indication of the suitability of the project for different
financial structures. Therefore, one should interpret the results of the model in the light of
detailed knowledge of the characteristics of the project. Review the conclusions of the
model and satisfy that these are reasonable. Where a project is not suitable for BOT
without Government support, the exercise should vary the amount of support, up to the
current maximum of 40 percent of total project cost, to determine the minimum level of
support required to allow a BOT structure.

The analysis should provide detailed comments on the reasons for lack of financial viability,
and the reasons for significant sensitivities/risks to financial viability. Where appropriate,
remedies should be identified and suggested. For example, where a high cost bridge is

Note: This is a sample only and subject to change

Table 3.01 Summary of Sensitivity Analysis (As example only)
Base Case 21.5 Percent

Risk Variation Highly likely Probable Highly unlikely

Construction cost +20% 18.6%

-20% 23.2%

Construction timing +1 year 19.3%

-6 months 22.0%

Traffic in base year +20% 23.7%

-20% 17.6%

Traffic growth rates +20% 22.9%

-20% 18.0%

O&M costs +20% 21.0%

-20% 21.9%

I - 62

Guidelines for Expressways VOLUME-I: PLANNING

detrimental to project financial viability, it would be useful to analyze the project without the
bridge and with the bridge.

B ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

3.3 INTRODUCTION

Expressway network development under Public Private Partnership (PPP) as toll road
project necessarily relies more on Financial Analysis (commercial format) than Economic
Analysis. However, an economic analysis is carried out to appreciate the contribution of
the expressway network in improvement of transport network from regional as well as
national angle. Therefore, economic analysis needs to be considered for linkages with